
2019 Veterans Voice 1

2019

Veterans Voice
A Special Magazine Honoring our Military Veterans

Brought to you by:
Cameron Newspapers 

Meet our Local Veterans: 
Personal Stories, Military Photos and Family Tributes



2 Veterans Voice 2019

THANK YOU TO ALL SERVICE MEMBERS

PAST and PRESENT

Cameron Ambulance

A Free Publication by Cameron Newspapers
403 E. Evergreen, PO Box 498 | Cameron, MO 64429

Phone: 816.632.6543 | Fax: 816.632.4508
www.mycameronnews.com

table of contents
JENNINGS “JB” BRYAN BEAVERS, II ............. 3

FOSTER “ALLIGATOR MAN” BERRY .............. 5

JOHN C. CAYTON ....................................... 8

ROGER DURANT ........................................ 10

GREG ENGLISH ......................................... 12

DON FORD ................................................ 14

MERLE GREEN ........................................... 16

COMMAND SGT. RONALD GREEN .......... 18

PAMELA “PAM” HATALA............................. 20

TOM HIATT ................................................. 21

CITY OF CAMERON
205 North Main Street

Cameron, Missouri 64429
Ph: (816) 632-2177

Many Thanks for
 Serving Your Country

416 N. Walnut Ste. A • Cameron, MO 64429
Phone: (816) 632-2005

Email: cameronmochamber@gmail.com

www.cameronmochamber.com

2019 
Chamber Board

Building the 
foundation for a 

stronger…

Since 1929
Community

THANK YOU VETERANS
Home of the Free, Because of the Brave!

319 N. Walnut St.,
Cameron, MO 64429

(816) 632-2033
odonnellmotor.com

O’DONNELL 
MOTORS



2019 Veterans Voice 3

Ocker 
Insurance
Inc. O

Health * Life * Auto * Home * Commercial

305 N Cherry St. • Cameron,MO 64429
816-632-7225

In Honor Of
Charles R. Ocker

Army 

Since 1953

Radar technician during the 
Korean War/Conflict, stationed 

in Alaska

Thank you to all our veterans!

www.thebaptisthome.org

The residents and staff at The Baptist Home 
wish to thank all veterans for 
their service to our country.  

We will forever be profoundly grateful.

(660) 646-6219
500 Baptist Home Lane  Chillicothe

By Mike Hanrahan

Marine Corps Colonel Jennings Bryan 
Beavers II, known as JB to his friends, was 
born in Cameron in 1946, and graduated 
from Cameron High School in 1964. He is a 
1968 graduate of Northwest Missouri State 
University. JB returns to Cameron time for 
class reunions.

On May 10, 1968, JB joined the United 
States Marine Corps, and was commissioned 
in January of 1969. Following Basic 
training, he served consecutive tours as a 
Platoon Commander with 2nd Battalion, 
28th Marines, 5th Marine Division; 
Platoon Commander with 3rd Battalion, 
9th Marines, 3rd Marine Division, and as 
Platoon Commander, Executive Officer, and 
Company Commander with 2nd Battalion, 
5th Marines, 1st Marine Division in the 
Republic of Vietnam.

From January to October of 1976, now 
Captain Beavers completed the Infantry 
Officer Advance Course, the TOW missile 
Instructor course, and the Airborne course 
at Fort Benning, GA. He then reported to 

the 3rd Marine Division for service as the 
Company Commander of Headquarters 
and Service Company, 3rd Battalion, 9th 
Marine Regiment. Returning to CONUS in 
1977 and was assigned to the Marine Corps 
Recruit Depot at Parris Island, serving as 
Company Commander, Range Company, 

Weapons Training Battalion, and eventually 
as Operations Officer for the Assistant Chief 
of Staff, Recruiting.

In 1980 and ’81, now Major Beavers 
attended the Marine Corps Command and 
Staff College. After graduation he was 
assigned to the Manpower Department, 
HQMC, serving as the Physical Security 
Officer, Law Enforcement Section. After two 
years as Commanding Officer of Recruiting 
Station in New York, NY, now Lieutenant 
Colonel Beavers assumed command of the 
2nd Landing Support Battalion, 2nd FSSG 
(REIN). In July of 1987, he was reassigned 
to the 2nd FSSG G-3 Section, serving as the 
Training/Tactical Security Officer.

From August 1988 to June 1989, now 
Colonel Beavers attended the Naval War 
College in Newport, RI. After graduation, 
he was transferred to Okinawa where he 
served as the G-3 Operations Officer, 9th 
Marine Expeditionary Brigade until July of 
1990.

Following that assignment, Colonel 
Beavers served as CMC Fellow with 
the Chief of Naval Operations Strategic 

Jennings “JB” Bryan Beavers , II



4 Veterans Voice 2019

POLAND-THOMPSON 

FUNERAL HOME  
Honoring and Saluting our Heros

222 West Third St., Cameron, MO 64429 Ph: (816) 632-2158 
polandthompsonfuneralhome@gmail.com www.polandthompson.com

Studies Group. From July 1991 
to June 1993, he served as 
Vice-President of the Marine 
Corps University. He then 
transferred to the 2nd Marine 
Division as Assistant Chief of 
Staff Readiness. From there 
he assumed command of the 
8th Marine Regiment. In 1995 
was reassigned to the Division 
Staff as Assistant Chief of Staff, 
Readiness. Colonel Beavers 
served as Chief of Staff, 2nd 
FSSG from May of 1996 to his 
retirement on January 1, 1999.

Colonel Beavers later served 
as Director of Lifelong Learning 
and Director of the Education 
Centers at Camp Lejeune 
and New River until his final 
retirement in October of 2006.

In addition to his degree 
from Northwest Missouri State, 
Colonel Beavers received an 
MA in International Relations 
from Salve Regina College 
in Newport, RI, and an MA in 
National Security and Strategic 
Studies from the Naval War 

College, also in Newport, RI.
Colonel Beavers’ personal 

decorations include the Legion 
of Merit, with 2 Gold Stars (in 
lieu of a second and third award, 
a Bronze Star with a Combat 
“V”, Defense Meritorious 
Service Medal, with 2 Gold 
Stars (again in lieu of a second 
and third award), a Naval 
Achievement Medal and the 
Combat Action Medal.

Colonel Beavers has many 
fond memories of his military 
service. He particularly 
remembers deployment with 
his Headquarters, (8th Marine 
Regiment) to Guantanamo Bay, 
Cuba on a 24-hour notice to 
assist with a crisis situation with 
Haitian and Cuban migrants 
where they provided security. It 
is a memory due to the excellent 
progress they were able to 
make with the Cubans. Several 
learning programs in English 
and Reading were established 
for the Cuban who were well-
educated and eager to learn.

His worse experience was 
seeing so many young troops 
injured and killed in Vietnam. 
He relived those memories 
when visiting the Vietnam 
Memorial in Washington, D.C. 
and seeing the names of 58,000 
fellow service members who 
lost their lives, including people 
from Cameron, Stewartsville, 
and surrounding areas who 
were close friends, including 
1964 Cameron graduate, Russel 
Voris.

Colonel Beavers now 
lives in North Carolina with 
his wife, the former Valera 
Coffman, also a graduate of 
Cameron High School. They 
have two daughters and two 
grandchildren.

CLARK REAL ESTATE &
 A-1 STORAGE

MILITARY  
FRIENDLY  REAL ESTATE AGENT

AT YOUR SERVICE
 

605 N. Walnut St.
Cameron, MO 64429

816-632-3150



2019 Veterans Voice 5

1003 W. 4th St. 
Cameron, MO 64429

(816) 632-6056    

  THANK YOU ALL VETERANS!!!

By Mike Hanrahan

Foster “Alligator Man” 
Berry, originally from New 
Orleans, is now a resident 
at the Cameron Veteran’s 
Home.

Foster has the distinction 
of serving and seeing 
action in WWII, Korea, and 
Vietnam. He was wounded 
in all three wars.

Berry entered the U.S. 
Army in January of 1944. 
He took Basic Training at 
Fort Lewis, WA, followed 
by additional training at Fort 
Knox, Kentucky. He was 
trained in tank warfare, tank 
flame throwers.

Following Fort Knox, his 
unit was sent to San Diego 
from where they shipped out 
on LST’s (Landing Ship, Tank) 
for the war in the Pacific.

They landed at Saipan 
(Northern Mariana Islands) 
which was heavily fortified 
and defended by 30,000 
Japanese forces. The fighting 
during the Battle of Saipan 
was very intense. The island 
was mostly rock and jungle 
and it was virtually impossible 
to dig a foxhole. Soldiers often 
used bomb craters and natural 
crevices for protection. The tank 
crews stayed in the tanks. The 
battle claimed 3,426 American 
lives and 10,000 wounded, but 
the Japanese took heavy losses, 

only 921 were captured.
After taking the big island, 

they then had to clear the many 
smaller islands in the Marianas. 
The Japanese, in smaller forces, 
were dug in well, and most 
had to be “burned out” of their 
hiding places.

The American forces then 
headed to Okinawa where the 
fighting became even more 
intense. Berry says that while 
the landing was relatively easy, 
the ensuing battle became “very 
tough”.

Berry said that the Japanese 
were well-entrenched, with a 
large, complex cave system. He 
described the man-made caves 

as a “honeycomb” 
defense with the 
caves all connected. 
Berry’s tank, and 
others, used their 
flame throwers on 
each individual 
hole, then would 
“seal the hole” from 
enemy use, before 
moving on to the 
next hole. Many 
Japanese lost their 
lives to smoke and 
fire. 

The Battle of 
Okinawa was 
described as a 
“typhoon of steel”. 
While the land 
battle was being 
fought, there was 
also a “sea battle” 

with many “Kamikaze” attacks. 
Both sides took heavy casualties 
at sea, the biggest blow being 
the sinking of the Japanese 

carrier Yamato. The Battle of 
Okinawa caused a total of more 
than 160,000 casualties.

Berry’s tank unit and most 
surviving troops were loaded 
on ships and spent 10-15 
days afloat, preparing for a 
land invasion of the Japanese 
mainland. It was during this 
time that the atomic bombs 
were dropped on Japan, ending 
the war. 

After the Japanese surrender 
the troops landed in Japan, 
expecting at least some 
resistance, but there was none. 
The surrender was total and 
complete. Berry remained in 
Japan for two more years as part 
of the occupation force. He was 
then sent home to New Orleans.

He had a thirty day window 
to decide if he wanted to re-
enlist. He noted that previously 
returning veterans had taken 
most of the jobs, and his 
military check was insufficient 

Foster “Alligator Man” Berry

Visit our Facebook page - 
Cameron Depot Museum

Tours available for Families, 
Schools, Scouts & Civic Groups

Located in Old Historic 
DOWNTOWN CAMERON

www.cameronhistory.com

Cameron Depot Museum
Where Cameron History Lives



6 Veterans Voice 2019

CAMERON 
KWIK LUBE & CAR WASH

505 LANA DR. • CAMERON • 816-632-1860

We Appreciate Your Patronage.

305 W. 92 Hwy. 
Kearney, MO 
816-628-0295

600 N. Country Ave.
Kearney, MO 
816-903-LUBE

1701 NW Prairieview Rd.
Platte City, MO 

816-858-3681

Holt Car Wash
4911 SE PP Hwy.
Holt, MO

HONORING ALL 

VETERANS
THANK YOU FOR YOUR SERVICE!

to live on, he rejoined the Army. He knew 
he would be provided with clothing and 
other needs, along with 3 meals a day.

He was sent to Fort Benning, GA. He 
was engaged in many training schools 
including “jump” school (paratrooper) and 
Army Ranger school.

Then, in 1948, the United Nations was 
formed. One of the UN’s first decisions 
involved Yugoslavia’s threat to Trieste, Italy, 
which was valuable due to its deep-water 
port. Yugoslavia’s Tito wanted that port. 
The UN ruled differently which created the 
“Trieste Crisis”.

Fort Benning was charged with forming 
an expeditionary force for duty at the Italian-
Yugoslav border. Berry was part of the 5000 
man U.S. force while the UK sent another 
5000. It resulted in the first UN “success” 
when Tito backed down and withdrew from 
the area.

Back in Fort Benning, Berry became 
involved in the “Davy Crockett System” 
developing the M-28 and M-29 system 
using a tactical recoilless gun for firing a 
M-388 nuclear projectile carrying a payload 
with a yield of 10-20 tons of TNT. This 
system was deployed during the Cold War.

Berry was involved in teaching at this 

time, specializing in ground mobility. Soon 
after he was sent to Alaska for four years 
where “a boy from Louisiana learned about 
‘cold’”.

Then the Korean War began. Berry was 
sent to Fort Lewis, WA for deployment 
to Korea, landing at Busan. Fighting was 
intense. Orders from MacArthur, given at 
Inchon was to “break out of the perimeter 
and head north. Move forward and take 
real estate, not prisoners”. This was among 
statements which resulted in MacArthur’s 
removal from command.

Berry and his unit encountered tough 
resistance as they fought their way up to 
Pyongyang. It was then that the Chinese 
entered the Korean War, pushing the 
American’s back southward. Berry said the 
Chinese “came over the hills in swarms”. 
Berry was wounded by a Chinese bullet 
which entered his leg, travelled into his 
stomach, clipping his intestines in several 
places, before lodging in hip. He was 
evacuated to a hospital ship where he stayed 
for 6 months. He said “it was difficult to tell 
which bothered him the most, the pain or 
the seasickness”.

He was sent back home afterwards. By 
this time he had spent so much time in the 

military if was difficult not to reenlist. He 
was unmarried with no family to support, so 
it made sense to just “stay in”.

In December of 1963 he was sent 
to Vietnam. Although still in tanks, his 
extensive training caught the attention of 
Command, and he was assigned to a South 
Vietnamese Ranger Battalion, Military 
Assistance Command.

The Vietnamese Battalion Commander 
had trained at Fort Benning several times 
and spoke excellent English. He called 
Berry aside and said he had a “special job” 
for him. The Commander hand-picked 15 
Vietnamese Rangers and appointed Berry 
as their commander. He told Berry that he 
wanted him and his men to stay in the field 
and keep him informed of “what is going 
on”.

Berry and his men spent 20-30 days at a 
time in the field “snooping”. They engaged 
the enemy in fire-fights from time to time, 
and would report back to the Commander 
on what they were finding in the field. 
They were able to report that there was an 
increasing number of North Vietnamese 
replacing members of the Viet Cong.

They were sent back out to try and 
determine an estimate on how many North 



2019 Veterans Voice 7

We are your local, full-service 
contractor, dedicated to meeting 

all of your home improvement 
needs with integrity and quality 

craftsmanship.

816-288-1510 | 816-632-3396

THANK  YOU

 For your service, sacrifice and patriotism

Ed Riley 
Construction Co., Inc.

& CAMERON DOORS
ESTABLISHED 1938

Hamilton
(816) 583-2143

Breckenridge
(660) 644-5815

Lathrop
(816) 528-4200

Our deepest 
gratitude to those 
who served both 
past & present.

Member 
FDIC

Vietnamese were in the area, and how well 
they were equipped. During this operation 
they were engaged in a heavy fire-fight 
when one of the Rangers was hit. Berry, 
a large man, carried the injured Ranger 
on his back for a considerable distance to 
a pre-arranged location to meet the med-
evacuation helicopter. At one point they had 
to cross a hardened mud wall. Berry tripped 
and fell, banging his shoulder against the 
wall and displacing the shoulder joint. 
Despite the pain, he managed to carry the 
Ranger on to the evacuation location.

Unable to land, the copter sent down a 
basket along with a medic. After sending 
up the injured Ranger, the medic noticed 
a problem with his shoulder. The medic 
handed Berry an object and told him to 
bite down hard, when he did so, the medic 
popped his shoulder back into place. He 
says he manages the shoulder well, but 
Missouri’s cold weather reminds him of the 
incident.

When Berry returned to his unit, he 
received a radio message to “pull out” 
immediately. They had traveled about a mile 
when a flight of B-52s arrived and carpet-
bombed the enemy location. Berry could 
tell they were hitting the right location and 

the sound was very loud. Unable to return 
to the scene, Berry is certain the bombing 
inflicted heavy casualties. 

After 10 days rest, his group of 
Rangers received yet another “special 
mission”. Intelligence had learned that the 
North Vietnamese were taking weapons, 
ammunition, and supplies from the Viet 
Cong and sending it back north on barges 
in a canal.

On the first night, he observed a string 
of barges moving north, but was not yet 
prepared to take action. The next day he 
radioed for a supply of Claymore mines, 
and later that day received 100. He and the 
Rangers set them in a line along the canal 
every 40 to 50 feet. About 2 a.m. they heard 
the barges coming. They waited until the 
lead barge passed a pre-determined spot 
and set all of the mines off at one time. It 
was “quite a commotion”, with rifles and 
machine guns decorating the trees around 
them. He radioed a nearby American unit 
who arrived to help recover the cargo. Four 
North Vietnamese were still alive and tried 
to resist, but were easily dispatched.

 They recovered 20 tons of ammunition, 
4-5 hundred machine guns, and more than 
1000 rifles, removing weapons which would 

have been used against them in the future.
 After 14 months in Vietnam, Berry 

decided “no more wars for Berry—I 
surrendered”. He returned to New Orleans 
where he spent 22 years as a Deputy Sheriff, 
mostly patrolling downtown New Orleans. 
He took the job with one stipulation---he 
would not work in September which was 
“alligator season”. He personally knows 
some of the characters on the TV Show 
“Swamp People”. He has 3 alligator heads 
in his room, one from a 12 footer, one from 
a 10 footer, and one from a 4 footer. He lies 
the way it startles new guests to his room!

Foster Berry is one of the few who served 
in three wars, WW2, Korea, and Vietnam. 
He was wounded in all three, but survived. 
He is quite a character who really enjoys the 
Cameron Veteran’s Home.



8 Veterans Voice 2019

American Family Mutual Insurance Company, S.I. & its Operating Companies,
American Family Insurance Company, 6000 American Parkway, Madison, WI 53783 007250 – Rev. 
1/17 ©2017 – 8951796

Karen Chaney, Agent  
Karen Chaney Agency Inc  

223 E 3rd St, Cameron  
Bus: (816) 632-6586  

kchaney@amfam.com

PROUD TO SUPPORT 
OUR VETERANS

WITH RESPECT
HONOR

AND GRATITUDE......

THANK  YOU 
 VETERANS

www.banknw.com

3309 Miller St. Bethany, MO 64424 660-425-2315
814 N. Walnut Cameron, MO 64429    816-632-7000
201 S. Davis Hamilton, MO 64644   816-583-2154

305 Main Polo, MO 64671   660-354-2111
217 E. Main St. Stanberry, MO 64489 660-783-9500

By Mike Hanrahan

John C. Cayton of Cameron has led a 
very adventurous life both in the military and 
afterwards. During high school at Northeast 
High in Kansas City. He lived alone his 
final 2 years of high school, and was  in the 
ROTC where he learned military customs, 
drills, and weapons.

 John joined the United States Navy in 
September of 1961. He went through basic 
training at San Diego, then went to Treasure 
Island for Electronic Technician School.

His next assignment was aboard the USS 
Bausell, a destroyer out of San Diego. They 
conducted patrols on the West Coast  to Long 
Beach, San Francisco, Seattle (1962 World’s 
Fair), and to the Portland Rose Festival.

The ship then added additional electronic 
equipment and cameras on the ship, they 
began a WESTPAC cruise as one of seven 
patrol ships (DESRON 5) to escort aircraft 
carriers in the Pacific during the early 
years of the Vietnam War. The mission was 
against enemy aircraft, submarines, and 
surface ships. The cruise included a week 

in Pearl Harbor, crossing the International 
Date Line to Sasebo Okinawa, Yokosuka 
and Kure, (Japan), Kaohsiung. Taiwan, 
and Subic Bay, Phillipines. From there 
they went to Singapore where they tied up 
alongside an Australian frigate warship, then 
crossed the Equator where they received 

the traditional Initiation of SHELLBACKS, 
where they, “POLLYWOGS” were made 
SHELLBACKS.

The next leg of their cruise took them to 
Djakarta, Indonesia where there were both 
Russian and Chinese warships. The USS 
Bausell was the first U.S. Warship to enter 
the harbor in a number of years. As they 
entered the harbor, they photographed a 
large span of very high radio towers along 
the coast. They also photographed the coast 
and the harbor. It was years later that the 
crew learned they were a “spy” ship, which 
accounted for the addition of extra electronic 
and camera equipment prior to the cruise.

Following that, they sailed to Darwin, 
Australia, where they berthed for a week 
next to a New Zealand frigate war ship. From 
there they headed stateside through Subic 
Bay, Yokosuka, Hong Kong. They spent 
some time between Yokosuka and Kobe and 
back to Yokosuka where they challenged 
several submarines and all surface ships 
over the months, eventually returning to San 
Diego and routine patrols duty.

After discharge, John went back to Kansas 

John C. Cayton



2019 Veterans Voice 9

HearingCarePartners.com

Call today for your hearing consultation  
816.629.4469

Kirksville, Cameron, Macon, Brookfield, Bethany,  
Trenton, Maryville, Chillicothe, Marshall

Horizon Hearing Services

POWERED BY

Thank  You
for your service to our country 

from Hearing Care Partners

City and his old job at B.M.A. 
Insurance. It was there that he 
met Hamilton native Katie Fields 
who became his wife.

He was attending college night 
classes and took a job working 
for the railroad for a lot more 
money. Then an opportunity 
came along to work at the Kansas 
City Missouri Police Crime 
Laboratory Firearms section, 
doing ballistic examinations. 
Some of other employees in 
the lab were in the U.S. Army 
Reserve 415th Military Police 
Detachment. John joined and was 
assigned as the Range Instructor 
and a member of the pistol team.

John served 32 years as the 
Chief Forensic Examiner for the 
KC MO Police Crime lab. He was 
a range sergeant with the 415th 
Military Police Detachment as 
a CW4 Special Agent, with Top 
Secret clearance, USAR Army 
CID Crime Lab 26 years, U.S. 
Army in Frankfurt, Germany, 
Fort Gordon, and Fort Gillem, 
GA.

John has a BS/MS from 
Central Missouri State in 
Warrensburg. Since his 
appointment by former Kansas 
City Police Chief Clarence 
Kelly in 1969, John as worked 
over 3300 homicides, testified 
over 500 times in various 
state, federal, and military 
courts in the United States and 
Europe. John specializes in 
firearms, knife wounds, gunshot 
wounds, accidental discharge, 
self-defense, Crime scene  
reconstruction, staged / altered 
crime scenes, shoe print, and 
post-conviction cases. John was 
a member of the Major Case 
Investigations Squad from April 
1971 until 1999.

John’s fondest military 
memory is the cruise throughout 
the Pacific. One of his fondest 
investigation memories was 
teaching forensic classes at 
the Navy Lab in Georgia,  
particularly homicide cases—
something he still sometimes 
does on occasion.

THANK YOU 
for your service & sacrifice

1801 North Walnut St.
Cameron, MO 64429 We are a General Dentist. 

We are not a specialist.

Douglas a. Wyckoff, DDs

As Distinctive As You Are!

816-632-2822

ADA Member

• Cosmetic Dentistry  • Implants • Root Canals 
• Crowns • Dentures • Sleep Apnea • Whitening



10 Veterans Voice 2019

by Mike Hanrahan

Roger Durant of Cameron took Air Force 
Basic Training in San Antonio, Texas. From 
there he went for technical training at Lowry 
AFB in Colorado, where he was trained in 
loading and arming weapons for aircraft.

From Colorado he went to Loring AFB in 
Maine for advanced training in the loading 
and arming of nuclear weapons. Following 
this, he became part of the “secret war” in 
Southeast Asia, or, as he puts it, “four years 
of non-existence”.

Prior to deployment, Roger was sent to 
“special ops school” for 10 days of intense 
training, becoming familiar with a variety of 
weapons, hand-to-hand combat, and “how 
to kill”. He also was taught “trigger control” 
on the M-16—firing in short 3-shot bursts 
allowed much more accurate firing.

He was ordered to have a passport 
photo “taken in civilian clothes”, and was 
issued an “Embassy Passport”. He was 
assigned to the 56th Air Commando Wing at 
Nakhon Phanom Royal Thai AFB (NKP) in 
Thailand. He flew into Bangkok, then went 
to the base. When Bob Hope visited the 

base, he quipped, “this place is so secret we 
had to land backwards”. Roger commented 
that they were told, “if you have no reason 
to be somewhere, you weren’t there”.

The “secret war” refers to operations in 

Thailand, Cambodia, and Laos of which the 
American people were not aware. Personnel 
involved were under a twenty year “gag 
rule” to not reveal their involvement.

The mission of the 56th Air Commando 
Wing was “interdiction, psychological 
warfare, close air support, search & rescue, 
forward air control, and helicopter escort 
for clandestine insertion and extraction of 
personnel in Laos and North Vietnam. Most 
airstrikes on North Vietnam originated from 
Thailand. Roger noted that “more bombs 
were dropped in Laos than in Vietnam.

North Vietnam operated the “Ho Minh 
Trail” from the north, through part of 
Cambodia and much of Laos. Special 
Ops personnel, including Green Berets, 
were inserted to monitor the trail, collect 
intelligence, and often engage with the 
enemy. They operated in 7-10 men teams 
and the 56th was responsible for insertion 
and extraction.

The 56th operated only propeller aircraft 
and supported Sikorsky HH-3E helicopters, 
referred to as “Jolly Green Giants”, used 
in the insertion, recovery, and rescue 
operations. They operated primarily in 

Roger Durant

We bring the care to you ~ Serving Northwest Missouri Since 1993

1005 West Third St. Suite 4
 Cameron, MO 64429 

(816) 632-4411 • (888) 925-6300

Jack D. Morgan

Jack D. Morgan
Cameron, MO

Served in US Navy 1954-
1958. Graduated from U.S. 
Naval Training Center in 
Great Lakes, IL Aug. 1954. 

He was a Radarman on 
Aircraft Carriers and was 
stationed in Pensacola, FL 

and Norfolk, VA. 

Commercial - Agricultural - Residential

For the best electrical service & sales in Northwest Missouri call…

Locally Owned & Operated with Hometown Values

10% discount for all
Veterans & Active Duty

816-632-2298

ON CALL 24/7
Mike Webber; Owner

(816) 724-0904
Aaron Provin; Owner

(816) 632-0567

715 N Elm Street • Cameron

Provin & Ab le  ele ctric
LLC

Countless Thanks to  Our Veterans



2019 Veterans Voice 11

www.conagg-mo.com

(816) 324-0646
16613 Hwy 71    Savannah, MO     64485

WE ARE THANKFUL FOR THE SACRIFICES

 MAY GOD BLESS AND PROTECT  

ACTIVE MILITARY AND OUR VETERANS 

 OF OTHERS.  

ALL OF OUR  

WE ARE THANKFUL FOR THE SACRIFICES

 MAY GOD BLESS AND PROTECT  

ACTIVE MILITARY AND OUR VETERANS 

 OF OTHERS.  

ALL OF OUR  

If you are seeking membership to the American Legion, Sons of the American Legion 
or the Auxiliary, contact Bob Earley at 816-632-2230 or Allen Reed at 816-632-3113

American Legion Post 33
P.O. Box 47 • Cameron, Mo

• Help with Veteran’s assistance 
• Flag Routes
• Boy Scout Troop 87 sponsor
• JROTC
• Awards college scholarships

What do we do?

816-617-7653
DebbieHahn.com

H O N O R I N G 
Uncle Norman Hawkins

From,
 Debbie and Doug Hahn

509 N. Walnut
Cameron, MO 64429

Laos, and in North Vietnam.
Following 8 months in Thailand, Roger 

was sent to Vietnam, landing at Da Nang 
Air Force Base prior to another classified 
mission. He was sent to Phu Cat, a base in 
the Central Highlands. As they prepared to 
land they were waved off since the base was 
under mortar attack at the time. 

The base provided tactical air support 
and conducted bombing runs in support of 
ground personnel. His special ops training 
meant he was also recruited for ambush 
patrol and use as a perimeter guard. One 
day a Sergeant sit up a box in an open area 
and had his men fire at it. They used their 
automatic weapons and sprayed the area, 
mostly missing the box. When his turn 
came, he used the special ops training and 
fired in short bursts, destroying the box, 
much to the chagrin of the Sergeant.

 Roger said that many people are unaware 
of the great variety of wildlife in Southeast 
Asia. One soldier was killed by a tiger. On 
another occasion, a rogue elephant trampled 
several soldiers, and water buffalo had to 
be watched very carefully, and there were 
venomous snakes as well.

As part of the “secret war” Roger flew 

with no identification other than a Missouri 
driver’s license, no military identification.

Roger’s best memory was connecting 
with someone he knew from training and 
being with him much of his deployment.

His worst military memory was having 
a grenade explode in front of him, with 
shrapnel striking a post about 3 inches from 
his head.

Several difficult events occurred as he 
came home from the military. At an airport 
in Seattle some small children came up 
because he was in uniform, and their mother 
told them to “stay away, he’ll hurt you”. He 
and another serviceman were on an airplane 
and asked to move to the rear of the plane, 
“because you are scaring some of the other 
passengers”. On one occasion he presented 
his driver’s license and discharge papers to 
a waitress at a bar. She didn’t want to serve 
him.

He returned to St. Joseph and went to 
work for American National Bank, and 
remained in banking until retirement. He 
eventually purchased the Bank of Osborn in 
1995, changing the name to Horizon Bank, 
then moved the bank to Cameron.

Roger and his wife, Rita, have two 

children. He now works as a bulldozer 
operator. He attends Air Commando 
reunions. He is a member of the TLCB 
(Thai-Laotion Cambodia Brotherhood and 
others in the “secret war”. The group raises 
fund for charity, primarily in the countries 
for which their organization is named. To 
date they have raised over $600,000.

As an interesting sidelight, we discussed 
avoiding detection by the enemy in the field. 
Interesting, diet plays a major role---“eat 
what the enemy eats” in order to smell the 
same. In Southeast Asia that meant eating 
rice and fish heads.



12 Veterans Voice 2019

123 E Third St. | Cameron, MO
816.632.6679

ctc@missouricentraltitle.com

Title Insurance Closing & Escrow Service

Cameron Title Company
Your Hometown Title Company

Serving Northwest Missouri

Greg English
By Mike Hanrahan

    
Cameron resident Greg English was 

drafted into the United States Army in May 
of 1968. Following Basic Training at Fort 
Leonard Wood, he was sent to Vietnam. 
Initially sent to the 90th replacement unit, 
he was soon assigned to the 919th Combat 
Engineer Company, 11th Armored Cavalry 
Regiment.

He was a driver for his entire tour, 
mostly ACAV’s (armored cavalry assault 
vehicles). Driving an ACAV was hazardous, 
with many being destroyed by land mines. 
Driving required intense concentration, 
following the exact tracks of other vehicles.

Greg’s unit operated mainly in the Iron 
Triangle area of Vietnam, located between 
the Saigon and Tinh Rivers, and was a 
fiercely defended stronghold of the Viet 
Cong. Greg’s unit was engaged in many 
skirmishes as well as some major battles 
during his tour of duty. He experienced 
many “near misses”, although he was hit by 
shrapnel in one battle, feeling intense heat, 
and earning him a Purple Heart. 

 That battle began when the vehicle 

immediately behind his struck a land mine, 
blowing off the shooting cupola at the 
top and causing much damage. Although 
they were not hit, the impact jarred their 
vehicle, tossing people around and causing 
him to bite through his lower lip. They 
immediately came under intense fire and 
found themselves in a full-fledged firefight. 
His vehicle alone expended approximately 
70,000 rounds of ammunition in the battle. 
The barrel on their .50 caliber machine gun 
became so hot it could no longer fire. Using 
specially-designed gloves, to remove the 

hot barrel, it accidently hit his upper arm 
causing a severe burn. They replaced the 
barrel and again began firing.

The battle involved both airstrikes on the 
enemy position, and bombing by B-52’s. 
Following the battle, the jungle hiding the 
enemy was shredded, looking like a giant 
mower had passed through. Tall trees were 
tattered and leafless. As a result, Greg 
received the Army Commendation Medal, 
with Valor.

Greg reported a number of scary incidents 
along with several which were humorous—
at least in retrospect. On one occasion he 
spotted a number of Viet Cong running 
parallel to their position. Using an M79 
Grenade launcher, he fired at them, hitting 
one in the hip area. Examining his body 
later, they could see his exposed hip socket. 
In another incident, he and another driver 
were transporting trucks on a country road 
between dense jungle and steeply sloping 
banks, the came under an ambush attack 
by Viet Cong with RPG’s. Fortunately, the 
enemy was firing high and the RPG’s went 
over their vehicles. They managed to escape 
but called for air support. Two nearby Cobra 



2019 Veterans Voice 13

We Honor Our Nation’s Bravest 
For Their Service and Sacrifice!

TERRY IMPLEMENT CO., INC.

20483 State Hwy 6
Gallatin, MO 64640

660-663-2183

100 US 36 Hwy
Chillicothe, MO 64601

660-240-8232

Cameron Lodge No. 2615

BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE ORDER OF ELKS
9018 NE Hwy 69, P.O. Box 132 

 Cameron, MO 64429 • 816-632-7987
cameronelks2615@outlook.com

To inculcate the principles of Charity, Justice, Brotherly 
Love and Fidelity; to recognize a belief in God; to promote 
the welfare and enhance the happiness of its Members; to 
quicken the spirit of American patriotism; to cultivate good 
fellowship; to perpetuate itself as a fraternal organization, 
and to provide for its government, the Benevolent and 
Protective Order of Elks of the United States of America 
will serve the people and communities through benevolent 
programs, demonstrating that Elks Care and Elks Share.

Mission Statement:

TO ALL OUR ARMED FORCES!

119 E Grand Ave, Cameron, MO 64429 • (816) 632-7279

gunships responded and struck the enemy 
position. When checking the area, they 
found the bodies of 17 enemy fighters. 

Another close call came while he was 
aboard a transport helicopter. Soon after 
take-off it came under enemy fire which cut 
the hydraulic lines on the copter. The pilot 
managed to land the damaged craft, but it 
was a rather hard landing in a secure area. 
They found 52 bullet holes in the helicopter 
when it was inspected. 

In a sad and ironic story, his unit was 
visited by a paymaster. Various paymasters 
would come by at times to exchange 
currency with the men. On this particular 
visit, the paymaster was forced to spend the 
night since there was no return transportation 
available. It was the only night he was to 
spend in the field, and that night he took a 
direct hit by an artillery shell, ending his 
life.

In another ironic story, a soldier whose 
tour of duty was over and was waiting 
extraction, volunteered to take a truck to 
another area. His tour of duty over, his 
weapons were taken. While transporting 
the truck he was captured. He spent a 
year and a half in a hole just large enough 
to accommodate his standing body. He 

eventually managed to escape and walked 
a great distance through dangerous territory, 
including tigers, until he encountered 
friendly forces.

Greg also recounted a number of 
humorous events as well. During one intense 
battle he suffered a severe stomach disorder 
which caused him to leave the relative safety 
of the ACAV to relieve himself. He climbed 
back inside when the problem returned, and 
he had to leave the vehicle a second time. 
He joked it was not the best time to have 
such a problem.

On another occasion, they had moved 
into a battle-scarred area where they found 
a downed Cobra gunship. The area was 
pitted with water-filled artillery craters and 
thick stands of bamboo. When ran upon, 
the bamboo would not break, but would 
bend over. Sleeping in the ACAV was very 
crowded, and very hot. He climbed out and 
rigged a “bed” on the bent over bamboo. 
A colleague named “Muckles” hung a 
hammock next to him. At some point during 
the night they came under mortar attack. In 
the haste and confusion, he and Muckles 
bumped foreheads hard, not once, but twice!

At one point they came upon a “mansion” 
originally built by the French on a hilltop 

which made it good for communications. 
There was a small Green Beret unit there 
who had created an underground living 
quarters, complete with neon lights and beer 
on tap. He and some friends were invited in 
once. Sometime later, back in the states, a 
group of guys were listening to stories from 
a retired Green Beret who described the 
place. Greg asked if had neon lights, and it 
turned out to be the same place. 

Greg’s worst memories of Vietnam were 
the mangled bodies of both Americans, 
enemy troops, and sometimes civilians. On 
one occasion a civilian bus struck a Viet 
Cong land mine. When moving one body, 
they found it to be essentially cut in half.

His best memories include his R&R in 
Hawaii, where his wife was able to meet 
him, and coming home for good.

Originally from Kansas City North, Greg 
moved to Cameron about 26 years ago and 
lives on a small acreage outside of town.

NORTHLAND 
MO REALTYc

Service Above Service

Gerald Snodgrass, Broker
615 Oak Street, Lathrop MO 64465

(816) 740-4242
gsnodgrass@mail.com

northlandMOrealty.com



14 Veterans Voice 2019

Don Ford
By Mike Hanrahan
    

Cameron resident Don Ford was born 
in Cleveland, Ohio. He joined the military 
in October of 1951. Basic training was at 
Fort Knox, Kentucky, after which he went 
to Advanced Infantry Training at Fort 
Benning, Geogia.

Immediately following training, his 
entire unit was sent to Korea. En route 
they stopped for two weeks in Japan before 
entering Korea at Pusan (now Busan). Once 
there they were loaded onto M-135 trucks 
and transported north. They had no idea 
how far they went, just that the truck ride 
was very rough with the troops constantly 
bumped from side to side. They were 
exhausted when they reached Head Quarters 
Company.

Don was assigned to “A” Company and 
headed further north, again a rough truck 
ride. When they finally stopped it was the 
middle of a dark night and unloading was 
carried out by name, with soldiers tripping 
over one another, annoying the Sergeant. 
Fortunately sitting near the rear of the truck, 
Don was able to easily hop down.

He remembers that they followed the 
Sergeant into the darkness, sticking like 
glue to the man in front of them in order 
to becoming lost in the darkness. He says 
it was likely a comical sight. They did not 
know where they were going which added 
to the confusion.

Once at a field base, they quickly “dug 
in”. The base was subjected to mortar fire on 
a daily basis. The mortar rounds were very 

loud and metal fragments sliced through 
the air. Men were scattered in foxholes by 
themselves which gave a sense of being 
alone. He said the worst part was the silence, 
waiting for the next barrage to begin. These 
conditions played tricks on one’s mind.

His unit was considered a reserve 
unit and were sent wherever there was a 
problem. They fought alongside Republic 
of Korea (ROK) troops. He said they were 
good fighters but were not well-trained.

Following their tour of duty, they were 
returned to Fort Campbell, Kentucky. It 
was here that he received what he called a 
“lucky break” and was assigned to “Jump 
School” with the 187th Airborne Division, 
something he relished and made him feel 
very proud.

Then, in 1955, the entire regiment was 
sent to Munich, Germany. The Cold War 
was in full swing, and their unit was to be 
a deterrent to a potential Russian invasion.

They temporarily replaced the 3rd 
Calvary patrolling the “border fence” 
separating Czechoslovakia and Russia. On 
either side of the fence was a sort of “no 
man’s land” with 25 yards of plowed earth 

The Standard is Quality

816-632-7211 phone
816-632-3645 fax
610 N. Walnut St.,

Cameron, MO 64429

To all our brothers and sisters 
THANK YOU  for your service

R & R PAWN SHOP
214 E. 3rd     Cameron     MO    64429

816-632-1787
Guns and Gold Wanted

Need a little cash, come see us! Fast Cash

 To a
l  t e V

eterans out t ere....we salute you!!

Got a little cash, come spend it!

In Remembrance of
 Donald F. Pulley

Honoring  
James Gage Buzzard

The Soldier above all others
prays for peace, for it is the soldier who 

must suffer and bear the deepest wounds 
and scars of war.

-Douglas MacArthur



2019 Veterans Voice 15

HOME IS WHERE 
THE CARE IS.

WE LOVE YOUR PARENTS
LIKE OUR OWN.
Whether you or a loved one is homebound or coping 
with a terminal illness, Mosaic Life Care Home Health 
and Hospice is here when you need us. Our Home 
Health services deliver specialized medical services 
to you or a loved one in the comfort of home. It is an 
ideal solution for homebound patients. 

Our Hospice service provides life-affirming care to 
those coping with a terminal illness. Best of all, we 
seek to care for patients in the comfort of their own 
home, surrounded by family, friends, warmth, love 
and compassion.

myMosaicLifeCare.org/homecare

19-MOSAIC-1887_CameronNewsVetsMag_HomeHealth_AD_RUN.indd   1 10/15/19   4:47 PM

and 25 yards of grass on either 
side. There were land mines on 
the German side---to prevent 
defections of Russian troops. 
They could see the Russians 
through binoculars, and they 
were looking back.

Fortunately, the Russians 
did not press issues, since 
Russia had considerably more 
troops along the border area 
and “we would only have been 
able to slow them down”.

After leaving military 
service, Don spent several 
years driving a truck until 
company dissolved, leaving 
4500 people out of work. He 
spent some time working on an 
ocean fishing boat he described 
as “very hard work”.

He then moved to Las 
Vegas and lucked into a 
job hauling cinder blocks 
and masonry equipment 
throughout the Southwest. 
He became involved with an 

outlaw biker gang and was 
president of the club, enjoying 
the power and prestige. But he 
noted that member bikers kept 
disappearing, either dead or in 
prison, and decided to leave 
that life. He eventually met and 
married his current wife who 
has given him “the best four 
years of my life”.

Don’s worst memory of 
the service was those lonely 
nights in a foxhole awaiting the 
next mortar barrage. His best 
memory was being selected to 
“Jump School”. Don is a very 
engaging conversationalist.

308 E. 3rd | Cameron

“Trust your appearance to the men with experience.”
Larry & Richard

We Honor Our Veterans … Thank You for Your Service

Hours: 6:30 - 5:00 Tues. - Fri.
6:30- 12:00 Sat.

All Haircuts $8.00
Flat top SpecialiSt

KING’S BARBER SHOP

If you are seeking membership to the VFW or have any questions
contact Bob Isbell at 816-632-2961 or Allen Reed at 816-632-3113.

VFW Post 7158
Our Mission: To foster camaraderie among United States 
veterans of overseas conflicts. To serve our veterans, the military 
and our communities. To advocate on behalf of all veterans. 
Our Vision: Ensure that veterans are respected for their service, 
always receive their earned entitlements, and are recognized for 
the sacrifices they and their loved ones have made on behalf of 
this great country.

Join us  the 3rd Monday of the Month at 7 p.m. at the 
Cameron Veterans Home, 1111 Euclid Ave., Cameron. 



16 Veterans Voice 2019

Expert Accounting
at Tax Time & Anytime
• Family
• Farm
• Business

No waiting in lines! Fast refunds! Accuracy Guaranteed - Risk FREE! 
Complete bookkeeping and income tax preparation, financial consulting 

and tax planning. Enrolled to practice before the internal revenue service.

CAMERON 
ACCOUNTING

121 W. Third St.
Cameron, MO 64429
816-632-3786

HONORING 
DARRELL MAY

By Mike Hanrahan

Current Lathrop (MO) resident Merle 
K Green was born on July 4, 1921 in 
Winston (MO). He grew up a “farm boy” 
and graduated from Winston High School. 
Merle saw action in WW II, Korea, and 
Vietnam.

He enlisted in the military in 1942 at 
Jefferson Barracks in St. Louis, MO, where 
he took basic training for the Army Air 
Corps.

One memory of Jefferson Barracks is 
the frequent “dress parades” for various 
dignitaries, including the Missouri 
Governor.  The weather was often very hot. 
On one particular parade, their base was 
joined by a regular Army unit, swelling the 
parade ground to 3000 men. The ceremony 
ended up being 3 hours long, and men were 
passing out in the columns. They were 
directed to keep marching and to step over 
those passed out.

After Basic, Merle was assigned for 
a short time West Point, Colorado near a 
military prison where he was assigned guard 
duty. But there was little action since there 

was a perimeter fence patrolled by large 
German Shepherds. Most of their action 
was preventing escapes from outside work 
details.

Next Merle went to Lincoln AFB for 
training on C-47 aircraft, then to Alliance, 
NE for advanced aircraft mechanics. The 
C-47’s were primarily used as transports for 
paratroopers and infantry units going into 
battle.

Merle then went to Santa Monica, CA, to 

Douglas Aircraft School, where he qualified 
as a Flight Engineer, a member of a flight 
crew.

He went from California directly to 
Guadalcanal, and was to spend almost three 
full years in the South Pacific. Based on 
a relatively secure island, Green and his 
plane spent most of their time transporting 
troops, equipment, and ammunition to 
combat areas, and transporting wounded 
back to field hospitals. Merle and his plane 
completed 300 combat hours out of 1800 
total flying hours, touching down on 17 
different islands in the Pacific theatre during 
WW II.

Merle had a number of experiences 
to relate. On one occasion their crew was 
assigned a new Navigator. After 8 hours of 
flight over water they were running very 
low on fuel, about 30 gallons, with no land 
in sight. It was dark. They assumed they 
might have to ditch at sea, and the odds of 
survival would be slim. They sent out a SOS 
but received no reply. They later learned that 
their SOS had been picked up by a German 
submarine operating in the Pacific which 
had jammed the radio signals.

Merle K. Green



2019 Veterans Voice 17

As they lowered in altitude, 
they suddenly spotted a distant 
light. The pilot was uncertain 
if they were seeing a runway 
or a highway, but had to choice 
but to attempt a landing, which 
fortunately turned out to be 
successful. As they were landing 
the left engine stopped, out of 
fuel, and they knew that the 
right engine was “on fumes”. 

A Jeep appeared to pick them 
up. They asked the name of the 
island and the jeep driver said, 
“Sunday”. They thought he was 
telling them the date, and only 
learned later that it actually was 
Sunday Island. The next day 
they were able to refuel, but 
the “new Navigator” was not 
allowed back in the cockpit!

On another occasion, the 
plane was placed on autopilot 
and both the pilot and co-pilot 
took a nap, leaving Merle to 
be on watch. After a while he 
noticed distant “objects” on the 
water which they were flying 
directly toward. As they came 
nearer, Merle recognized that it 
was an entire fleet of warships, 
including carriers. It was the 
fleet, totallying 53 ships, on 
its way for the invasion of the 
Philippines! Suddenly two 
warning shots were fired. This 
woke up both pilots who soon 
found a fighter plane alongside 
asking for their “code for 
the day”. The pilot could not 
remember it, and had it put 
away in his briefcase.

They were not shot down, 
but later there was a severe 
reprimand and they were told 
they were very fortunate that 
they weren’t shot down, as 
planes were not allowed to 
fly over a fleet. The pilot was 
“grounded” for 30 days, but 
since there was a shortage of 
pilots he was actually allowed 
to fly the very next day.

Once they were making 
their approach to the landing 
strip at Hell’s Point in Northern 
Guadalcanal when they noticed 
huge clouds of black smoke 
coming from the ground. They 
assumed it was the result of an 

enemy attack, but it was actually 
the large armory on exploding. 
Planes were advised not to land, 
but once again they were low 
on fuel and allowed to land. 
They parked the plane as far 
away as possible and hid as best 
they could. Bombs and shells 
exploded for 3 days before 
being extinguished. There were 
a lot of “close calls” and Merle 
says it was “total chaos”.

Merle sailed back for the 
states on July 4, 1945 (his 
birthday). The ship traveled 
without lights and on a zig-zag 
course. The only lights on board 
were below deck, in the latrine. 
Merle would take a book and 
read. One night, about 2 a.m. 
there was a violent and sudden 
stop. All hands rushed on deck 
to learn that the ship had “run 
aground”. The boat captain 
advised that there would be no 
lights and no call for help since 
they were still in hostile waters. 
After three days, dropping and 
moving anchors, they were able 
to get back afloat and continue 
their trip back to the states.

They landed at San 
Bernardino, CA. It was late 
on Saturday evening and no 
transportation available. Most 
of the men went to local bars, 
but Merle was hungry for a 
“big steak”. Local girls were 
crowded around him, and he 
managed to dump the entire 
dinner on his dress pants. The 
restaurant owner stepped in, 
had Merle remove his pants and 
took them next door to a laundry 
and persuaded them to do an 
emergency cleaning. He never 
did get his steak. 

There was another time 
when they were assigned a new 
pilot, a Captain who considered 
himself a “hot-shot”. There 
were a lot of storms around and 
the new Captain ignored the 
experienced pilot’s advice to fly 
around them. That afternoon, 
Merle discovered that there 
were rapidly approaching a 
incoming typhoon. Merle asked 
the experienced pilot if they 
should advise the new Captain. 

The pilot said “no”, he ignores 
my advice, let him decide what 
to do. 

They flew directly into the 
typhoon and had “the wildest 
ride possible. As they entered the 
typhoon, the plane encountered 
three separate downdrafts, 
rapidly dropping the plane 
7000 feet in altitude, then 
encountering an updraft which 
quickly shot them back up 7000 
feet. It was extremely stressful 
on the plane, ranging from nose-
down dives, to nose-up climbs 
to the stall point, all the time 
with warning signals going off. 
They were temporarily in the 
“eye” of the storm, but had to 
undergo the same rapid ups and 
downs as they flew out. When 
they exited the storm they were 
at 3000 feet and with a broken 
elevator control cable. They 
were later told they were the 
first C-47 to survive a typhoon.

 On another occasion a pilot 
with only 20 hours of flying 
experience had to crash land 
in New Guinea. The plane 
ended up in the bank of a river. 
There were 27 large oxygen 
tanks on board which all came 
sliding forward with the crash. 
Everyone managed to get out, 
but they realized the pilot was 
still inside. His hand were tight 
on the controls and he was 
looking straight forward. They 
realized he was in shock, and 
had a difficult time getting him 
to leave the plane.

One evening he and a 
buddy went to a performance 
at a Geisha House. They were 

surprised when they had to 
remove their shoes and on the 
floor with a short table. He said 
the food was fine, and the show 
was equal to anything he has 
seen out of Hollywood.

Merle developed malaria at 
one point, running a temperature 
between 104 and 106. He 
was burning up with fever, 
but ordered to remain under a 
blanket as they tried to break 
the temperature. He requested 
to go back to their base on 
Guadalcanal, actually boarding 
the plane and setting the flight 
plan before an ambulance 
showed up and took him back 
to the hospital. It was a long 
recovery.

After WW II he joined the 
Air Force and was promoted 
to Senior Master Sergeant and 
began working as a mechanic, 
keeping planes flying in both 
the Korean War and Vietnam. 
In both cases it was virtually an 
endless job.

He met his first wife, Fran, 
at March AFB and they had 
three sons and a daughter. He 
was stationed variously at 
Lowry AFB, and Forbes AFB in 
Topeka. He was also in Okinawa 
as a Flight Line Chief. But he 
suffered two heart attacks which 
ended his military career. After 
Fran passed away, he married 
his current wife, Mildred. They 
have been married 35 years.

Merle worked at TWA for 17 
years after leaving the military. 
He received two commendations 
for “exceptional maintenance 
performance”.

HONORING 

A.C. Heldenbrand

From Amber and the 
Heldenbrand Family



18 Veterans Voice 2019

By Mike Hanrahan

Ronald Green was born in Cameron and 
graduated from Cameron High School. He 
currently resides in Stewartsville. He is still 
active in the Missouri National Guard. He 
holds the rank of Command Sergeant Major.

He enlisted in the Marine Corps while still 
in high school in February 1979, but took a 
delayed entry until September. He went to 
Marine Boot Camp in San Diego.

Ron served in Afghanistan from 2008 
to 2009. Much of his unit’s work was in 
developing relationships with the people 
and assist in the building of infrastructure. 
An important first step was building a 
working relationship with local elders. Green 
worked in Operations as a Medic. The elders 
remembered the Russian Occupation. The 
Russian forces did not operate under the 
restrictions placed by the United States. If they 
received fire from a village, they destroyed the 
entire village without regard to civilian lives.

They assisted the people, using Afghanistan 
contractors, in establishing agricultural 
development programs to increase local crop 

production. He described Afghanistan as “the 
Missouri Ozarks with no trees, just rocks”.

Another important project in Afghanistan 
was assisting the people in harnessing scarce 
water. There had once been an ancient water 
movement method using underground 
horizontal shafts. The Taliban had effectively 
destroyed this water system, and the U.S. 
Military assisted in rebuilding the system, 
using contractors from within Afghanistan.

This program was hampered by the lack 
of a stable electric power grid and poor roads 

which required slow travel along with the 
ever-present threat of IED’s. Transportation 
and distribution of crops is a real problem 
in Afghanistan. The U.S. Troops directed 
Afghanistan contractors in the building of 
roads and also in building schools.

There was a constant problem of trust 
with members of the Afghanistan Army and 
Afghan Police Force. Also, the Taliban would 
intimidate local people into attacking U.S. 
Troops. The Taliban would pay local people 
to plant IED’s. At the same time, American 
forces would pay local Afghans for IED’s. 
Very often a local would accept money from 
the Taliban, then bring the device to American 
troops, earning money on both ends of the 
bargain. He said that Afghanistan is very 
prone to earthquakes and he experienced 7 
during his tour of duty.

However, IED’s were a constant threat and 
caused great damage to American vehicles 
and sometimes causing loss of life. The 
locals were very clever about when and how 
they placed the bombs and in how they were 
detonated.

Green also spent time on medical missions 
in both Panama and Bolivia, making 3 trips 

Command Sergeant Major Ronald Green

ECKARD’S
Bethany Location
1301 North 25th
660-425-6331

St Joseph Location
2402 North Belt Hwy
816-279-4522

Home 
Improvements

November 11th • 9 a.m. - 5 p.m.
The staff at Eckards Home Improvements would 

like to thank our veterans. Stop in for some coffee, 
conversation, a free American flag pin and a donut too.

Thanks for your service. You are appreciated.
 Hope to see you at Eckards! Seeking Comfort, 

Finding Compassion

Whether you want to discuss final wishes or arrange 
additional companionship, we’re here for you every 

step of the way.

301 E Price Ave Suite B, Savannah, MO 64485 
(816) 324-1250



2019 Veterans Voice 19

to each area. They would set 
up medical aid stations to treat 
the local people for a variety of 
ailments. Ron said that this work 
was very gratifying and very 
appreciated by the locals who 
rarely had access to medical care.

Ron has received a number of 
awards and decorations during his 
career. They include:
• Army Commendation Medal 

(4th award)
• Army Achievement Medal 

(3rd award)
• Good Conduct Medal
• National Defense Service 

Medal (with Bronze Star)
• Afghanistan Campaign 

Medal (with Campaign Star)
• Global War on Terrorism 

Service Medal
• Armed Services Reserve 

Medal (with silver hour glass 
and “M” device)

• NCO Professional 
Development Medal (5th 
award)

• Army Service Ribbon
• Missouri Conspicuous 

Service Medal
• Missouri Commendation 

Ribbon (5th award)
• Missouri National Guard 

State Emergency Duty 
Ribbon

• Missouri 20 Year Long 
Service Ribbon

Ron says his fondest memory 
was the medical mission to 
Panama where he felt he was 
making a difference in the lives of 
the people. Ron preferred not to 
share his worst service memory.          

Thanking all 
VETERANS

T & S TIRE PROS
413  W.  Grand Avenue

C ameron,  MO 64429
(816)  632-6445
t a n d s t i r e p r o s . c o m

Let’s Put Our Hands 
Together for Our Veterans
For their service and 
their sacrifice, we salute 
America’s brave veterans.

Thank you for your dedication to this 
great country and our values as a nation. 
Your courage and conviction make us 
proud to be Americans.

Open 24 Hours
I-35 & U.S. 36 Jct. 

Cameron, MO
 632-6429

CONNECTING THE PIECES

EVERETT ICE
CERTIFIED FINANCIAL PLANNER™ PROFESSIONAL
602 Lana Drive, Suite G
Cameron, MO 64429
816.632.7111
email everett.ice@wfafinet.com
www.everettice.wfadv.com

Call today for a complimentary portfolio review.
Investment products and services are offered through Wells Fargo Advisors 

Financial Network, LLC (WFAFN), Member SIPC. Ice Capital Management is a 
separate entity from WFAFN.



20 Veterans Voice 2019

Pamela “Pam” Hatala
By Mike Hanrahan

Pamela (Pam) Hatala, is 
the daughter of Phil and Janet 
Ronczkowski of Cameron. Pam 
retired from the U.S. Navy as a 
Captain, NC, USN (equivalent 
of Colonel in sister services).

Pam graduated from the 
University of Iowa’s College of 
Nursing in May 1987. She went 
on to receive a Master’s degree in 
Health Services Administration 
at Webster University in St. 
Louis. She joined the Navy 
as a Registered Nurse, and 
any additional trainings were 
in connection with various 
deployments throughout the 
world.

During her military career she 
served in roles as inpatient staff 
nurse, ward manager, department 
manager, education and training, 
hospital quality management, 
risk management, director of 
ancillary services (laboratory, 

radiology, pharmacy, physical/
occupational therapy, clinical 
nutrition, director of nursing and 
program manager.

Pam was deployed twice on 
the hospital ship USNS Comfort 
(T-AH 20) in 1990 and again 
in 2003. Then in July 2012 
she deployed to NATO Role 
3 Multinational Medical Unit 
(trauma hospital) located on 
Kandahar Air Field, Kandahar, 
Afghanistan, where she was 

Director of Nursing for both 
American and coalition nursing 
staff.

Among her other 
assignments/duty stations were 
two stints at the National Naval 
Medical Center in Bethesda, 
Maryland, the Naval Hospital 
Sigonella (Sicily, Italy), Naval 
Hospital Great Lakes, Illinois 
(no longer in operation), Naval 
Hospital at Camp Lejeune, 
North Carolina (where she 
met her husband, John, Naval 
Health Clinic Hawaii (on Oahu), 
twice at Naval Hospital Camp 
Pendleton California, and twice 
at the Naval Medical Center in 
San Diego, California.

While working at the 
National Naval Medical Center 
in Bethesda (now Walter 
Reed Hospital), she had the 
opportunity to meet many U.S. 
Congress members, politicians, 
and well-known entertainers 
who were visiting wounded 
Marines during the time period 
2003-2005. The list includes the 
band “Alabama” (who donated a 
signed guitar to the ward), Cher 
and Three Doors Down, the stars 
of Hannah Montana, and others. 
She considers it a great honor 
to care for seriously wounded 
Marines and the opportunity to 
interact with their families on a 
daily basis.

Among her best memories 
was the time stationed at Naval 
Hospital Sigonella (Italy), which 
afforded her ample opportunity 
to travel and visit throughout 

Europe, including many lesser 
known places such as the U.S. 
Aeolian Islands and Malta.

Pam says her worst memories 
have to do with handling horrific 
casualties. When deployed on 
the hospital ship, they really 
didn’t know what they were 
going to encounter. The ship 
would receive the more severely 
wounded soldiers during any 
operation, along with more 
seriously wounded civilians. She 
said things were more organized 
when she was in Kandahar 
because the base hospital was 
already in operation prior to 
arrival. But she said that the 
mass casualty events which took 
place were twenty-four hours a 
day were horrific. Again, they 
took on severely wounded Army 
personnel as well as the more 
severely wounded nationals. In 
addition to helping the nursing 
staff, she was responsible that 
they (the nurses) were all doing 
under the stress and severe 
carnage.

Pam retired after 30 years if 
continuous active duty service 
in order to spend time with 
her (then) 8th grader and high 
school senior. At this stage is 
ready to return to work in the 
healthcare Risk Management/
Quality Management or as a 
certified legal nurse consultant.

We are proud 
to support our 
armed forces!

Veteran
Bob Earley

(816) 632-7277
www.earleytractor.com

809 W. Grand
Cameron, MO



2019 Veterans Voice 21

Tom Hiatt

415 Northland Drive
Cameron, MO 64429

816.632.4858

1 Offer available on approved purchases of new 2016-2020 Yamaha ATVs and Side-by-Sides made on the Yamaha Credit Card issued by WebBank, member FDIC.
Subject to credit approval as determined by WebBank. Offer valid 9/1/19 through 12/31/19. Available to cardholders of the WebBank Yamaha Card. Account must
be open and current to be eligible for this offer. Promotional 2.99%, 5.99%,9.99% or 16.99% APR with Minimum Payments of 2.92%, 3.05%, 3.24% or 3.57%
respectively of the purchase price balance, based on your creditworthiness, are effective until the purchase is paid in full. Minimum Interest Charge $2 per month.
Standard APR 15.99%-23.99%. †Customer Cash good on select models through 12/31/19. Offer good only in the U.S., excluding the state of Hawaii. Dealer remains
responsible for complying with all local and state advertising regulations and laws. ATV Riders: ATV models are recommended for use only by riders 16 years and
older. Raptor 700 / Raptor 700R recommended for experienced riders only. Yamaha recommends that all ATV riders take an approved training course. For safety and
training information, see your dealer or call the ATV Safety Institute at 1-800-887-2887. ATVs can be hazardous to operate. For your safety: Always wear a helmet,
eye protection and protective clothing; never carry passengers. Side-by-Side Riders: Side-by-Side (SxS) models are recommended for use only by operators 16 years
and older with a valid driver’s license. YXZ1000R is recommended for experienced operators only. Always wear your seat belt, helmet, eye protection and protective
clothing. Yamaha recommends that all Side-by-Side riders take an approved training course. For Side-by-Side safety and training information, see your dealer or call
the ROHVA at 1-866-267-2751. ATV and Side-by-Side Riders: Read the Owner’s Manual and the product warning labels before operation. Avoid excessive speeds
and never engage in stunt riding. Always avoid paved surfaces and never ride on public roads. And be particularly careful on difficult terrain. Never ride under the
influence of alcohol or other drugs; it is illegal and dangerous. Some models shown with optional accessories. ©2019 Yamaha Motor Corporation, U.S.A. All rights
reserved. • YamahaMotorsports.com

RAPTOR® 700R

WOLVERINE®X2
YXZ® 1000R SE

GRIZZLY®EPS SE

1 Offer available on approved purchases of new 2016-2020 Yamaha ATVs and Side-by-Sides made on the Yamaha Credit Card issued by WebBank, member FDIC. 
Subject to credit approval as determined by WebBank. Offer valid 9/1/19 through 12/31/19. Available to cardholders of the WebBank Yamaha Card. Account must 
be open and current to be eligible for this offer. Promotional 2.99%, 5.99%,9.99% or 16.99% APR with Minimum Payments of 2.92%, 3.05%, 3.24% or 3.57% 
respectively of the purchase price balance, based on your creditworthiness, are effective until the purchase is paid in full. Minimum Interest Charge $2 per month. 
Standard APR 15.99%-23.99%. †Customer Cash good on select models through 12/31/19. Offer good only in the U.S., excluding the state of Hawaii. Dealer remains 
responsible for complying with all local and state advertising regulations and laws. ATV Riders: ATV models are recommended for use only by riders 16 years and 
older. Raptor 700 / Raptor 700R recommended for experienced riders only. Yamaha recommends that all ATV riders take an approved training course. For safety and 
training information, see your dealer or call the ATV Safety Institute at 1-800-887-2887. ATVs can be hazardous to operate. For your safety: Always wear a helmet, 
eye protection and protective clothing; never carry passengers. Side-by-Side Riders: Side-by-Side (SxS) models are recommended for use only by operators 16 years 
and older with a valid driver’s license. YXZ1000R is recommended for experienced operators only. Always wear your seat belt, helmet, eye protection and protective 
clothing. Yamaha recommends that all Side-by-Side riders take an approved training course. For Side-by-Side safety and training information, see your dealer or call 
the ROHVA at 1-866-267-2751. ATV and Side-by-Side Riders: Read the Owner’s Manual and the product warning labels before operation. Avoid excessive speeds 
and never engage in stunt riding. Always avoid paved surfaces and never ride on public roads. And be particularly careful on difficult terrain. Never ride under the 
influence of alcohol or other drugs; it is illegal and dangerous. Some models shown with optional accessories. ©2019 Yamaha Motor Corporation, U.S.A. All rights 
reserved. • YamahaMotorsports.com

RAPTOR® 700R

WOLVERINE®X2
YXZ® 1000R SE

GRIZZLY®EPS SE

LCC Powersports
321 North State Route 291
Liberty, MO 64068
816-781-6880
www.lccpowersports.com

By Mike Hanrahan

Tom Hiatt is a 1964 graduate of Cameron 
High School. Tom’s dad, Walt Hiatt, 
operated the very popular Hiatt’s Grill in 
Cameron.

Tom entered the Air Force on September 
22, 1966 and was deployed to Bien Hoa Air 
Force Base in Vietnam. Bien Hoa is located 
about 16 miles northeast of Saigon and was 
the major U.S. Base during the Vietnam war. 
The base housed members of the U.S. Army, 
Air Force, Navy, and Marines. The Bien 
Hoa base was a major target during the 1968 
Tet Offensive, beginning with substantial 
rocket and mortar attacks, resulting in 
the perimeter of the base being breeched. 
Intense fighting took place with a number 
of casualties and the destruction or damage 
of a number of U.S. warplanes. During the 
battle, the base managed to get two fighter 
jets airborne and they carried out attacks on 
the enemy positions. It was one of the few 
times that Air Force personnel were able to 
witness the aircraft they serviced in action. 
That Tet offensive is Tom’s worst memory 

of the war.
Tom returned to the U.S. on the 4th of 

July in 1969. July 4th has been his favorite 
holiday ever since.

Tom joined the United States Navy 
on April 4, 1974 until his retirement on 
November 30, 1990. He received his Wings 
in July 1975 at NAS (Naval Air Station) 
in Pensacola, Florida. He completed F-14 
training at the Naval Air Station Miramar, 
in San Diego, California. Afterwards he was 
assigned to Fighter Squadron 2 in July of 
1976.

Tom made six extended Westpac cruises 

with three separate Fighter Squadrons. He 
was on 4 cruises with the USS Enterprise, 
one on the USS Constellation, and one on 
USS Ranger. He accumulated 880 arrested 
landings through the cruises and work-up 
periods.

His favorite memory as a fighter pilot 
was the thrill of take-offs from the carriers. 
His worst memory was a catastrophic fire 
on the USS Ranger while deployed in the 
Indian Ocean in 1984, in which 13 sailors 
were lost.

After retirement from the Navy, Tom 
worked in the automotive supply industry 
until 2008. Tom currently lives in SW 
Virginia but plans on moving to southern 
Louisiana late this year.

Tom says he would, “do it all again”.



22 Veterans Voice 2019

Advance Auto ............................................ 21
American Family Insurance ........................ 8
American Legion Post 33 ........................... 11
Asera Care .................................................. 18
Bank Northwest ............................................. 8
Berkshire Hathaway ................................... 11
Cameron Accounting ................................ 16
Cameron Ambulance .................................. 2
Cameron Elks Lodge .................................. 13
Cameron Historical Society ......................... 5
Cameron Title Company ........................... 12
Cameron Veterans Home ......................... 23
Chamber of Commerce .............................. 2
City of Cameron ........................................... 2
Clark Real Estate / A-1 Storage .................. 4
Comfort Care Hospice ............................... 10
Con Ag ........................................................ 11
Cruise Planners ............................................. 6
DaVita Dialysis .............................................. 5
Davis Kwik Lube ............................................ 6
EW Ice & Company .................................... 21
Earley Tractor Company ............................ 20
Eckards Home Improvement .................... 18
Hamilton Bank............................................... 7

Hearing Care Partners/Woodward 
 Audiology ................................................. 9 
Elle Hendrix ................................................. 14
Kings Barber Shop ...................................... 15
Liberty Cycle ............................................... 20
Coleen Morgan .......................................... 10
Mosaic Life Care ......................................... 15
Nelle’s Restaurant ....................................... 17
Northland Realty ......................................... 13
O’Donnell Motor Company ......................... 2
O’Reilly Auto Parts ...................................... 13
Ocker Insurance ........................................... 3
Platte Clay Electric ..................................... 12
Poland Thompson Funeral Home ................ 4
Provin & Able Electric, LLC  ........................ 10
R&R Pawn Shop ........................................... 14
Riley Construction ......................................... 7
T&S Tire Pros ................................................. 19
Terry Implement Co.  .................................. 13
The Baptist Home .......................................... 3
The Drug Store ............................................. 14
VFW Post 7158 ............................................. 15
Douglas A. Wyckoff, DDS ............................. 9

sponsor directory

Be In The Know! Check Out www.mycameronnews.com

A word from the publisher…

Cameron Newspapers would like to personally 
thank our sponsors who made this very special 
project possible. Without you, it would have been 
impossible to put together this commemorative 
magazine. These stories are so special and need the 
chance to live on forever and be passed down to 
each generation. We hope to be able to continue this 

project every year with so many untold stories that 
still need their voice to be heard!

Cameron Newspapers is proud to be American and 
thank all those who served to help keep us free.

Tina Svoboda, Publisher

Thanks to these sponsors…



2019 Veterans Voice 23

• Clyde Scrogham, Army 
• Tammy Pew, Army 
• Chris Bottcher, Navy 
• Lauren Gunn, Air Force Reserves 
• Westley Ewing,  Air Force 

• John Gamet, Army 
• Laurie Curtis, Army 
• Michael Yamat, Army National Guard 
• Tyler Streeter, Army Reserves 
• Rochelle Gillilan, Army National Guard 

OUR EMPLOYEE VETERANS

We are actively recruiting
RN, LPN, CMT & CNA’s

who  are excited to serve America’s Heroes
Visit and tour the Missouri Veterans Home with the Nurse Management Team 
at 1111 Euclid, Cameron, Missouri or contact Laura Clark at 816-649-1630, 

Laura.Clark@mvc.dps.mo.gov for additional job opportunities.    
EOE

Cameron 
Missouri Veterans Home



24 Veterans Voice 2019


